Provided, said village shall pay the expense of keeping and maintaining such person.

- SEC. 2. That the corporate name of the village of Prairie-Changing corville, in the county of Waukesha, be, and the same is hereby porate name. changed to that of Waukesha, and by that name the said village shall be hereafter known and designated.
- SEC. 3. That the name of the town of Prairieville, in the county of Waukesha, be, and the same is hereby changed to name of town. Waukesha, and by that name shall be hereafter known and designated.

## WILLIAM SHEW, Speaker of the House of Representatives. MASON C. DARLING, President of the Council.

Approved February 8, 1847.
HENRY DODGE.

## AN ACT

To establish a highway in the town of Prairie du Chien, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Wisconsin:

SECTION I. That the embanked road and bridge lately costructed between those parts of the town of Prairie du Chien, in the county of Crawford, known as the old French declared high-village and St. Friole, be, and is hereby declared to be a public highway and the supervisors of the road districts in which said highway is situated, is hereby directed to work the said road, and keep the same in repair in the same manner as other highways in their district.

SEC. 2. The inhabitants of said town of Prairie du Chien shall have the right to work out the poll tax assessed upon them, upon said highway, between the old French village and St. Friole.

WILLIAM SHEW,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.
MASON C. DARLING,

President of the Council.

APPROVED February 8, 1847.
HENRY DODGE.

## AN ACT

To legalize the acts of Daniel Pirece.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Wisconsin:

SECTION 1. That the official acts of Daniel Pierce, of the town of Hudson, in the county of Walworth, as commissioner of highways, during the years 1845, and 1846, shall be as legal and valid as if he had been duly elected and qualified, and his said acts shall not be questioned, or deemed invalid for any informality, or illegality in his election or appointment.

WILLIAM SHEW,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

MASON C. DARLING,

President of the Council.

APPROVED February 8, 1847.
HENRY DODGE.